

No. 08-1008

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SHADY GROVE ORTHOPEDIC ASSOCIATES, P.A.,

Petitioner,

v.

ALLSTATE INSURANCE COMPANY,

Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

JOHN S. SPADARO
JOHN SHEEHAN SPADARO, LLC
724 Yorklyn Road
Suite 375
Hockessin, DE 19707
(302) 235-7745

SCOTT L. NELSON
Counsel of Record
BRIAN WOLFMAN
PUBLIC CITIZEN
LITIGATION GROUP
1600 20th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000

Attorneys for Petitioner

July 2009

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i	
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS	ii	
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	ii	
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v	
OPINIONS BELOW	1	
JURISDICTION.....	1	
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, STATUTES, AND RULES.....	2	
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5	
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	9	
ARGUMENT	12	
I. Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23 Is a Valid Exercise of the Court’s Rulemaking Power Under the Rules Enabling Act, and, Under <i>Hanna v. Plumer</i> , the Rule Forecloses Application of CPLR 901(b) in a Federal Diversity Action..		12
A. Federal Courts Apply Federal Procedural Rules in Diversity and Federal Question Cases Alike		12
B. The Federal Rule and the New York Rule Are Incompatible.		16
1. Rule 23 Specifies When Federal Courts May Certify Class Actions.....		16
2. CPLR 901 Regulates Class Actions Differently Than Does Rule 23.....		19

3. Federal Courts Must Apply Rule 23's Discretionary Approach Rather Than CPLR 901(b)'s Categorical Rule.	21
4. The Lower Court's "Direct Conflict" Standard Contradicts This Court's Decisions..	23
C. Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23 Is a Valid Exercise of Authority Under the Rules Enabling Act	25
1. Rule 23 Is Reasonably Classified as Procedural.	25
2. Applying Rule 23 in This Case Would Not Abridge, Enlarge, or Modify Substantive Rights.....	31
a. Class Treatment Does Not Enlarge Class Members' Substantive Rights.	31
b. CPLR 901(b) Does Not Create a Substantive Right Not to Face a Class Action.	33
c. CPLR 901(b) Is Not Part of the Definition of Substantive State-Law Rights of Action.	35
d. CPLR 901(b) Serves Procedural Rather Than Substantive Interests.....	38
II. <i>Erie</i> , Even If Applicable, Would Not Require a Federal Court Sitting in Diversity to Follow CPLR 901(b).....	41

A. <i>Erie</i> Does Not Require Federal Courts to Follow State Rules of Practice.....	41
B. CPLR 901(b) Is Not “Substantive” Under <i>Erie</i>	44
1. Section 901(b) Involves the Mechanism for Enforcing Rights, Not the Definition of Those Rights.	44
2. <i>Erie</i> ’s Concerns About Fairness and “Forum-Shopping” Do Not Compel Application of State Class Action Rules by Federal Courts.	48
C. Requiring Federal Courts to Apply State Rules Governing Class Certification Would Be Unworkable and Unwise.....	54
CONCLUSION.....	57
APPENDIX	
Rules Enabling Act, 28 U.S.C. § 2072.....	1a
Rules of Decision Act, 28 U.S.C. § 1652.....	1a
28 U.S.C. § 1332 (excerpted).....	2a
Class Action Fairness Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-2, § 2, 119 Stat. 4, 28 U.S.C. § 1711 note (excerpted).....	3a
New York CPLR § 101.....	4a
New York Ins. Law § 5106(a).....	5a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1995)	17, 18, 28
<i>American Pipe & Constr. Co. v. Utah</i> , 414 U.S. 538 (1974)	29, 32, 34
<i>Blair v. Equifax Check Servs., Inc.</i> , 181 F.3d. 832 (7th Cir. 1999).....	19
<i>Bulmash v. Travelers Indem. Co.</i> , 257 F.R.D. 84 (D. Md. 2009)	19
<i>Burlington N.R.R. Co. v. Woods</i> , 480 U.S. 1 (1987)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Byrd v. Blue Ridge Elec. Coop.</i> , 356 U.S. 525 (1952)	41, 42, 47
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979)	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Milwaukee v. Illinois</i> , 451 U.S. 304 (1981)	53
<i>Christopher v. Brusselback</i> , 302 U.S. 500 (1938)	30
<i>Cohen v. Beneficial Indus. Loan Corp.</i> , 337 U.S. 541 (1949)	46
<i>Cooper v. Fed. Reserve Bank</i> , 467 U.S. 867 (1984)	27, 28
<i>Coopers & Lybrand v. Livesay</i> , 437 U.S. 463 (1978)	52
<i>Crown, Cork & Seal Co. v. Parker</i> , 462 U.S. 345 (1983)	28

<i>Deposit Guar. Nat'l Bank v. Roper</i> , 445 U.S. 326 (1980)	27-28, 33, 55
<i>Erie R.R. Co. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Felder v. Casey</i> , 487 U.S. 131 (1988).....	36
<i>Felder v. Foster</i> , 421 N.Y.S.2d 469 (App. Div. 1979), <i>app. disp'd</i> , 49 N.Y.2d 800 (1980).....	37
<i>Flast v. Cohen</i> , 392 U.S. 83 (1968).....	28
<i>Gasperini v. Center for Humanities, Inc.</i> , 518 U.S. 415 (1996)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gen. Tel. Co. v. Falcon</i> , 457 U.S. 147 (1982).....	29
<i>Gratz v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 244 (2003)	28
<i>Guar. Trust Co. v. York</i> , 326 U.S. 99 (1945)	13, 42, 45, 47
<i>Gulf Oil Co. v. Bernard</i> , 452 U.S. 89 (1981)	28
<i>Herron v. Southern Pac. Co.</i> , 283 U.S. 91 (1931)	42, 54
<i>Hanna v. Plumer</i> , 380 U.S. 460 (1965)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Janssen Pharmaceutica, Inc. v. Armond</i> , 866 So.2d 1092 (Miss. 2004).....	54
<i>Johnson v. Fankell</i> , 520 U.S. 911 (1997)	57
<i>Johnson v. Ry. Exp. Agency</i> , 421 U.S. 454 (1975)	28
<i>Kamen v. Kemper Fin. Servs. Inc.</i> , 500 U.S. 90 (1991)	46
<i>Keele v. Wexler</i> , 149 F.3d 589 (7th Cir. 1998)	18-19
<i>Kircher v. Putnam Funds Trust</i> , 547 U.S. 633 (2006)	28

<i>Klaxon v. Stentor Elec. Mfg. Co.</i> , 313 U.S. 487 (1941)	45
<i>Legal Aid Soc’y v. New York City Police Dept.</i> , 713 N.Y.S.2d 3 (App. Div.), <i>app. dism’d</i> , 745 N.E.2d 389 (N.Y. 2000).....	20
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith Inc. v. Dabit</i> , 547 U.S. 71 (2006)	28
<i>Miss. Pub. Corp. v. Murphree</i> , 326 U.S. 438 (1946)	16, 32
<i>Oppenheimer Fund, Inc. v. Sanders</i> , 437 U.S. 340 (1978)	16
<i>Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 527 U.S. 815 (1999)	17
<i>Palmer v. Hoffman</i> , 318 U.S. 109 (1943)	45
<i>Ragan v. Merchants Transfer & Warehouse Co.</i> , 337 U.S. 530 (1949)	45
<i>Ross v. Bernhard</i> , 396 U.S. 531 (1970)	28
<i>Rudgayzer & Gratt v. Cape Canaveral Tour & Travel, Inc.</i> , 799 N.Y.S.2d 795 (App. Div. 2005).....	36, 37
<i>Sibbach v. Wilson</i> , 312 U.S. 1 (1941)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Snyder v. Harris</i> , 394 U.S. 332 (1969)	24, 28
<i>Sperry v. Crompton Corp.</i> , 8 N.Y.3d 204 (2007)	38, 39
<i>Stewart Org. v. Ricoh Corp.</i> , 487 U.S. 22 (1988)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Supreme Tribe of Ben Hur v. Cauble</i> , 255 U.S. 356 (1921)	30
<i>Swift v. Tyson</i> , 41 U.S. 1 (1842)	48

<i>U.S. Parole Comm'n v. Geraghty</i> , 445 U.S. 388 (1980)	28, 29, 33
<i>Vickers v. Home Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass'n</i> , 390 N.Y.S.2d 747 (App. Div. 1977)	37
<i>Wade v. Danek Medical, Inc.</i> , 182 F.3d 281 (4th Cir. 1999).....	54
<i>Walker v. Armco Steel Corp.</i> , 446 U.S. 640 (1980)	15, 45
<i>Wayman v. Southard</i> , 23 U.S. 1 (1825).....	42, 54, 57
<i>Williams v. Austrian</i> , 331 U.S. 642 (1947)	53
<i>Woods v. Interstate Realty Co.</i> , 337 U.S. 535 (1949)	45

Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, and Rules:

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	2
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1332.....	1, 49
§ 1332(a).....	7
§ 1332(d)(2)	1, 6, 7, 49
§ 1332(d)(5)	49
§ 1332(d)(6)	49
28 U.S.C. § 1404(a)	22
28 U.S.C. § 1453(b)	43, 49
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	37
Act of June 19, 1934, c. 651, § 2, 48 Stat. 1064.....	30

Cal. Code Civ. P. § 382..... 56

Class Action Fairness Act of 2005, Pub. L.
No. 109-2, 119 Stat. 4.....*passim*

 § 2, 28 U.S.C. § 1711 note 5

 § 2(a)(1), 28 U.S.C. § 1711 note..... 50, 54

 § 2(a)(4) , 28 U.S.C. § 1711 note..... 50

 § 2(b)(1) , 28 U.S.C. § 1711 note..... 50, 52

 § 2(b)(2) , 28 U.S.C. § 1711 note..... 50

Fed. R. App. P. 38 21

Fed. R. Civ. P. 1 25

Fed. R. Civ. P. 20(a)..... 56

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23*passim*

 Rule 23(a)..... 16, 17, 19, 24

 Rule 23(b)..... 16

 Rule 23(b)(1) 17, 24

 Rule 23(b)(1)(A) 17

 Rule 23(b)(1)(B) 17

 Rule 23(b)(2) 17, 20, 23

 Rule 23(b)(3)*passim*

 Rule 23(f)..... 52

New York CPLR § 101 5, 34

New York CPLR § 901 4, 19, 34

 § 901(a)..... 4, 19, 35

 § 901(b).....*passim*

New York Ins. Law § 5102 5

New York Ins. Law § 5103(a)	5
New York Ins. Law § 5106(a)	5, 6, 8, 9
Rules of Decision Act, 28 U.S.C. § 1652	5, 12, 41
Rules Enabling Act, 28 U.S.C. § 2072	<i>passim</i>
§ 2072(a)	15, 31
§ 2072(b)	15, 31
Telephone Consumer Protection Act, 47 USC	
§ 227 <i>et seq.</i>	36
Truth In Lending Act, 15 U.S.C. § 1601 <i>et</i>	
<i>seq.</i>	37
U.S. Const., Art. I	53
U.S. Const., Art. VI, cl. 2	2, 14
 Other:	
1966 Adv. Comm. Notes to Fed. R. Civ. P. 23....	18, 26
1937 Adv. Comm. Notes to Fed. R. Civ. P. 23....	30-31
John Hart Ely, <i>The Irrepressible Myth of Erie</i> ,	
87 Harv. L. Rev. 693 (1974)	12-13, 26, 40, 47
S. Rep. No. 109-14 (Feb. 28, 2005)	50-51, 52, 56
